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Overview

« UK transformation progressing well

International challenging, driven by the Middle East

UK consumer outlook uncertain
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Richard Smothers

chief financial officer




half year results

28 weeks to 7 October 2017

HY 2017/18

£m

HY 2016/17

£m

%
variance

worldwide sales
total international sales
total UK sales

Group revenue

adjusted EBITDA
adjusted profit/(loss) before tax
reported (loss)/profit before tax

net (debt)/cash

4 ‘adjusted’ previously defined as ‘underlying’

628
399
229

339

13.4
(0.7)
(16.8)
(37.6)

637
406
231

348

16.9
5.9
(0.8)
(15.6)

i

(1.4)
(1.7)
(1.0)

(2.4)
(21)
(112)
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Income statement

28 weeks to 7 October 2017

HY 2017/18

£m

adjusted profit from operations
share based payments

net finance cost

adjusted profit/(loss) before tax
adjusted earnings per share
adjusted costs

adjusted items

reported (loss) before tax

1.0
0.2
(1.9)
(0.7)
0.0p
(15.6)
(0.5)
(16.8)

HY 2016/17 %
£m variance
8.3 (88)
(0.5)

(1.9)

0.9 (112)
3.4p (100)
(10.7)

4.0

(0.8) -
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group sales development

28 weeks to 7 October 2017

£m

637

26.3

— B

92%)) ((8.0%))  ((3.0%)

6.9

(9.1)

663

(1.5) 628

_Y'_

HY 2017

foreign exchange

(5.3%)
RHY 2017 constant UK like-for-like UK space International like-for- International space HY 2018
currency like
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group profit performance

28 weeks to 7 October 2017

UK: £(8.8)m UK: £(9.6)m
International: £20.8m

Other: £(6.1)m

International: £14.9m
Other: £(5.9)m

1.5 (3.9)

/

(2.7)

—

(0.7)

HY 2017 foreign exchange HY 2017 constant UK sales and UK space International depreciation costs RHY 2018

currency margin
mothercare
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UK sales like-for-like and gross margin
Improved

UK like-for-like sales (%) change in UK gross margin (bps)
and online % of sales 33%
m== online % 3.6
2.5
1.1 I
70 54
Flat 34
(200)
500
(6.2) )
FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 HY2018 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 HY2018
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UK business moving towards
sustainability and improved resilience

UK EBITDA

6.6

(6.5)
(8.3) (7.5) (7.9)

(0.6)

FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016  HY2017

10.7

1.0

FY2017  HY20138

UK PBT
(6.4)
(18.0)
(21.6) (21.5)
(24.7)

(8.8)

(4.4)

(9.6)

FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FYZ2015 FY2016 HY2017 FY2017 HY2018
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cash flow

28 weeks to 7 October 2017

10

adjusted profit from operations
depreciation and amortisation
retirement benefit schemes
working capital

other movements

cash generated from operations
capital expenditure

interest and tax

adjusted free cashflow

adjusted items

free cashflow

drawdown on facility*

payment of facility fee

purchase of own shares

other movements

change in cash during year
opening net cash/(debt) from year-end
closing net (overdraft)/cash
Borrowing (including facility fee)"

statutory closing net (overdraft)/cash

* statutory cash includes Revolving Credit Facility

12.3
(5.4)
(5.3)
(2.5)
0.1

(1.4)
(13.7)

(22.6)
245
(0.6)

0.9
2.2
(0.9)
1.3
(38.9)
(37.6)

9.6
(4.4)
(6.8)
(5.9)
0.8
(25.1)
(1.0)
(25.3)
{2:1)
(27.4)
30.0

(1.7)
(0.9)
13.5
14.4
(30.0)
(15.6)

: '.--.\
/
F
/
/
%
/ N
i —

HY 2017/18 £Em  HY 2016/17 £m
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capital expenditure

 £12.4m invested in the business

mothercare
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pension tri-annual valuation

« the 2017 tri-annual valuation has been concluded ahead of time

20.0 -

deficit recovery contributions _/\
18.0 - I

16.0 - l
|
|

14.0

12.0 -
10.0
8.0 - mmm 2()14 Deficit recovery plan
6.0 - —2017 Deficit recovery plan
4.0 1

2.0 4

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

I March 2020 next valuation date
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Mark Newton-Jones

chief executive officer




our vision, six pillars and four foundations

The Leading Global

Retailer for Parents
& Young Children

S

uniting mums (and dads) to take on parenting together

become a supported by a offering style, stabilise and running a lean
digitally led modern retail guality and recapture gross organisation

business estate and a innovation in margin whilst investing
great service product for the future

expanding
further
internationally

all are built off a foundation of Modern Systems, Infrastructure, Governance and Talented People

14
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the future of our brand — 2020 and beyond

true specialist supported by data-driven actions

half our turnover digitally generated
supported by a network of regional stores

products and services focused on the core customer

a leaner, simpler organisation
export our brand internationally

mothercare
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being a digitally led business

» 42% sales online
* 82% sales from mobile
« 2.9m active database’

* ¢.7,500 videos

* social engagement

16 * Individual customers transacting over 12 months.
Active engagements is 3.2m
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supported by a modern retail estate
and great service |

* /5% of estate in modern ‘club’ format
* opened one new store; closed 10

« specialism parent 65
friendly
| place nct
* community reach www.nct.org.uk

mothercare
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product style, quality and innovation

* 40% of Home and Travel brands are now exclusive
 27% of Home and Travel ‘best’
» 20% of Clothing and Footwear ‘best’

» 20% of Toy range ‘best’

* buy is now focused
on core categories

A mothercare
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stabilise and recapture gross margin

« options reduced
* full price sales 60% of all product

 cost price increase from inflation
materially reduced through negotiation

» selling price increases of between 3-5%

full price sales

69% 0
65 .*'{n Un}{n
H1 FY2016 H1 FY2017 H1 FY2018

—_— | A\ mothercare
b
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running a lean organisation

while investing for the future S

» stock position reduced by
£6m to £120m

 investment in warehousing
consolidation and
merchandising planning
systems now complete

« plans to accelerate business
simplification and central
overhead savings

21
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expanding further internationally
‘exporting our brand around the globe’

mothercare — = | ° opened 68 new stores; closed 83

1 T*rﬁ« . . Pr—— ' i H
b o (e T ol . | .+ 127 stores in modern ‘club’ format

Y b

* online now 3.4% of International
sales (c.2% H1 FY16/17) growing
+57% in constant currency

* online sales now active In
23 countries across 30 websites
and marketplaces

* online in three new markets: India,
Pakistan and United Arab Emirates
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outlook for UK consumer

« UK performance over the last eight weeks has been volatile

* many contributory factors Fashion retailer like-for-like data - BDO
10% 7.8%

3.9%
5%
0.9%

0%

(6.1)%

(10)% (7.9)% BE% i (7.8)%

Growth %

(15)%

10-Sep 17-Sep 24-Sep 01-Oct 08-Oct 15-Oct 22-Oct 29-Oct

Week Ending:

A\ M othercare
Source: BDO high street sales tracker — 8 weeks to 289 October 2017 b welcume to the CIUb

24



Outlook for H2 2017/18 — P&L

International
* like-for-like sales outlook » retail sales in constant currency broadly flat
uncertain |
* gross margin flat » space growth flat to low single digit
 share based payments c.£2m » strong online growth, high double digit
(FY £3m) - ,
» timings of shipments and US$ pass-through;
* finance costs: c.£2m 90% of H1 profit shortfall recovered
(FY £4m)

& mothercare
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outlook for H2 2017/18 — cash

« trade working capital expected to be neutral

* lower capital expenditure ¢.£20-30m reflecting timing of investment

e other cash flow items:

* net debt of £30-40m, following investment into business

* headroom on covenants. Gearing 1.1x*

mothercare
) welcome to the club
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H2 sensitivities for modelling assumptions

UK

* 1% change in like-for-like sales
« impact of c.£2m on sales
« impact of £0.7m to £0.9m on gross profit assuming no change in margin rate

« 10 basis point change in margin
« impact of c.£0.2m assuming flat sales

International

* 1% reduction in constant currency sales
« impact of £0.2 to £0.3m

* 1% change in currency impact
« impact of £0.2m to £0.3m

A mothercare
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summary

« UK transformation progressing well

* International challenging, driven by the Middle East

« UK consumer outlook uncertain

& mothercare
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store and space numbers

161
235
102
94
59
31 9
8
1,782
; 1,711
. _
1,398
<) 20 196 189
162
139
Mar 2011 Mar 2012 Mar 2013 Mar 2014 Mar 2015 Mar 2016 Mar 2017 Oct 2017 Mar 2011 Mar 2012 Mar 2013 Mar 2014 Mar 2015 Mar 2016 Mar 2017 Oct 2017

B Mothercare mELC = Mothercara mELC | _
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International store and space numbers

368 =¥ | 362
343

2,553 2,575 2 508
1,852

Mar 2011 Mar 2012 Mar 2013 Mar 2014 Mar 2015 Mar 2016 Mar 2017 Oct 2017 Mar 2011 Mar 2012 Mar 2013 Mar 2014 Mar 2015 Mar 2016 Mar 2017 Oct 2017

B Mothercare BELC B Mothercare WELC mOtherCG re'
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currency impact

28 weeks to 7 October 2017

Adjusted operating profit

33

Russia

Saudi Arabia

United Arab Emirates
China

Kuwait

Indonesia

Other currencies

Total currency impact

12.7
3.9
2.6
0.6
10
0.9
4.4

26.3

£m
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.0
0.1
0.0
(0.1)
0.6
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currency impact

28 weeks to 7 October 2017

average:

Russia

Saudi Arabia

United Arab Emirates
China

Kuwait

Indonesia

closing:

Russia

Saudi Arabia

United Arab Emirates
China

Kuwait

Indonesia

HY 2017/18

75.02
4.84
4.74
i g
0.39

15215

7711
5.02
4.92
8.90
0.40

18,051

HY 2016/17

88.95
¥y
5.03
9.03
0.41

18,186

81.58
4.87
4.77
8.66
0.39

16,889

%
variance

+15.7%
+6.4%
+5.8%
*3:1%
+5.0%
+5.3%

+5.5%
(3.2)%
(3.3)%
(2.8)%
(3.5)%
(6.9)%



pension scheme

HY 2017/18

HY 2016/17

FY 2016/17

income statement

£m

£m

£m

running costs (1.7) (1.6) (3.2)
net (interest on liabilities)/return on assets (1.1) (1.3) (2.9)
net DB charge (2.8) (2.9) (6.1)
DC charge (1.1) (1.1) (2.0)
total pension charge (3.9) (4.0) (8.1)
cash funding
regular contributions (2.6) 2.4 (£.6)
deficit contributions (4.5) 3.6 (9.1)
DB cash funding Fpul 6.0 (11.7)
DC cash funding (1.1) (1.1) (2.0)
total cash funding (8.2) 4.9 (13.7)
balance sheet
fair value of schemes' assets 344 .4 329.4 329.6
present value of defined benefit obligations (408.6) (435.9) (409.7)
net liability (64.2) (106.5) (80.1)
mothercare
35 welcome to the club
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